

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adult Services - Tuesday, 16 November 2010

Statement of Decision

Present:

Cabinet Member for Adult Services: Councillor Arash Fatemian

Officers: Nick Welch and Angelo Fernandes (Supporting People)

Also in attendance:

Oxfordshire

Fenella Trevillion

PCT

EXEMPT ITEM

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services **AGREED** to exclude the public during consideration of Annex 1 to the report CMDAS5 since it was likely that if they were present during its consideration there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to item 5 in the Agenda:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

and since it was considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would prejudice the commercial position of the parties involved.

PUBLIC SUMMARY of EXEMPT ITEM

Provision of Housing and Support Services for Adults with Mental Health Conditions

Documentation considered:

Report Provision of Housing and Support Services for Adults

with Mental Health Conditions

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision.

Declarations of interest:

None.

| Summary of representations in persor | 1 |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| None. | |

Cabinet Member's Comments

The Cabinet Member sought clarification on the continuing process to be followed.

Decision

Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows:

to confirm the award of contracts for all service packages as set out in Annex 1 (exempt) to the report. This confirmation will be subject to the availability of funding following the local government settlement in early December 2010.

| Signe | d |
|-------|-----------------------------------|
| | Cabinet Member for Adult Services |
| Date | |